Ordinance No. 2016-03-01

An Ordinance Amending the Camden County Code of Ordinances

Camden County, North Carolina

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS as follows:

Article I: Purpose

The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend Chapter 151 of the Camden County Code of Ordinances of Camden County, North Carolina, which was originally adopted by the County Commissioners on December 15, 1997, and subsequently amended and as otherwise incorporated into the Camden County Code.

Article II. Construction

For purposes of this Ordinance, underlined words (<u>underline</u>) shall be considered as additions to existing Ordinance language and strikethrough words (strikethrough) shall be considered deletions to existing language. New language of proposed ordinance shall be shown in italics (*italics*) and underlined.

Article III. Amend Chapter 151 as amended of the Camden County Code which shall read as follows:

CHAPTER 151: UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT

§ 151.334 TABLE OF PERMISSIBLE USES.

USE#	DESCRIPTION	R-1	R-2	R-3	CCD	NCD	HC	MC	GUD	I-1	I-2
					 	,	· · · · ·	····	T	1	1
6.310	Outdoor Firing Range – Law Enforcemenet Only Subject to §151.347(<u>S</u> N)								S	s	S

§ 151.347 SPECIFIC STANDARDS

- (N) Outdoor Firing Range Law Enforcement Only
 - (1) <u>Outdoor law enforcement shooting ranges shall be located on a site or parcel with</u> area of at least ten acres.
 - (2) No part of a shooting rage shall be located within 200 feet of any property line and less than 2,000 feet from any residential dwelling or school (as measured from the firing line in the direction of the line of fire).
 - (3) <u>Shooting range facilities shall be constructed, at a minimum to include the following protective barriers:</u>
 - (a) Backstops with a minimum height of twenty (20) feet.
 - (b) Side berms or walls with a minimum height of eight (8) feet.
 - (c) Firing line covers of overhead safety baffles for rifle fire only.
 - (4) <u>Range shall be enclosed by a six (6) foot chain link fence with a lockable gate at the entrance.</u>
 - (5) Weapons types are restricted to pistol, rifle, or shotgun. The use of explosives or any target that detonates is prohibited.
 - (6) Hours of operations shall be 9:00 AM to 8:00 PM, Monday through Thursday. The discharge of weapons or shooting activities shall not occur on Friday though Sunday.
 - (7) <u>Range shall be utilized by duly sworn law enforcement personnel only except as provided in standard (8) below.</u>
 - (8) No individuals under the age of 18 are permitted on the range during any practice or qualification of firearms unless such individual is participating in a organized Camden County approved function, properly supervised onsite by Camden County law enforcement personnel. All activities shall adhere to the Sheriff's Policy and Procedure manual for the site.
 - (9) No Trespassing Signs shall be posted along range fence lines every 150 feet.
 - (10) The operators of the shooting range shall provide proof of accident and liability insurance coverage. A minimum coverage of \$1,000,000 per individual and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate shall be maintained.

(11) Sheriff shall provide an annual Affidavit of Compliance to the Board of Commissioners stating the shooting range meets all Camden County Code standards for the use and all conditions of the Special Use Permit.

Adopted by the Board of Commissioners for the County of Camden this 2nd day of May, 2016.

County of Camden

Garry Meiggs, Vice Chairman

Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Angie Wooten

Clerk to the Board